FITCH AFFIRMS INVESTCORP'S RATINGS AT 'BB'; OUTLOOK REVISED TO STABLE

Fitch Ratings-Chicago-26 October 2018: Fitch Ratings has affirmed Investcorp Bank B.S.C.'s (Investcorp) Long-Term Issuer Default Rating (IDR) at 'BB' and its Viability Rating at 'bb'. The Rating Outlook has been revised to Stable from Positive. A full list of ratings is provided at the end of this release.

KEY RATING DRIVERS - VIABILITY RATING, IDRs, SUPPORT RATING, SUPPORT RATING FLOOR AND SENIOR UNSECURED DEBT

The Outlook revision reflects the limited observed progress on Investcorp's strategic partnership with Mubadala Development Co. (Mubadala), which acquired a 20% equity stake in the company in March 2017, an expectation that if this partnership were to gain momentum in the future, it would likely take some time to materialize, as well as the increasingly competitive alternative investment and credit environments, which could affect Investcorp's ability to originate/syndicate investments and/or the valuation of balance sheet co-investments. To a lesser extent, the Outlook revision also reflects economic and political pressure in Bahrain (downgraded to 'BB-'/Outlook Stable from 'BB+'/Outlook Negative on March 1, 2018) and the Middle East more broadly, which could affect Investcorp's investment placement/fundraising amongst Middle Eastern investors. Fitch notes that improving oil prices have, at least thus far, served as somewhat of a counterbalance to these dynamics in the region.

The rating affirmation reflects Investcorp's strong client franchise and high degree of brand name recognition in the Gulf, supported by its investment track record and long-term relationships in the region. The ratings also reflect Investcorp's adequate capitalization and leverage profile relative to the assigned ratings, with debt supported by both balance sheet investments and management fee generation capacity, and an appropriate funding strategy, which incorporates the use of long-dated debt to fund its co-investment portfolio, which reduces the impact of refinancing and liquidity risk inherent in Investcorp's business model of originating and syndicating alternative investments.

Rating constraints include increased potential earnings volatility and placement risk relative to peers, given that private equity and real estate transactions are primarily originated and placed with investors on a deal-by-deal (DBD) or pooled basis as opposed to dedicated funds with predetermined investment periods and sizable balance sheet co-investment concentrations, which are subject to mark-to-market volatility. Fitch also notes potential execution risks associated with Investcorp's strategy to more than double assets under management (AUM), to \$50 billion, over the medium term through both organic and inorganic growth.

While DBD placement activity remains a primary area of focus, Investcorp has begun to offer dedicated fund structures to appeal to certain institutional investors. Meaningful traction on this more traditional product offering would increase the scalability of the firm's business model and the stability of its management fees to the extent fees are based on committed capital fund structures, which would be viewed favorably by Fitch.

Investcorp enhanced its product diversification with the acquisition of the debt and CLO management business of 3i Group PLC (3i) in 2017 -- currently referred to as Investcorp Credit Management (ICM). This provides longer-term capital and increases earnings stability due to the recurring nature of management fees, although this is somewhat offset by the lower margins on the CLO business relative to Corporate Investments business. At June 30, 2018, ICM represented 51% of AUM and 55% of management fees.

AUM increased 5.7% in fiscal 2018, to \$22.6 billion at fiscal-year-end June, 30 2018 (FYE18), driven by fundraising in private equity, real estate, alternative investment solutions (AIS) and credit, given capital raised for new CLOs and the refinancing of older CLOs. Aggregate inflows totaled \$7.3 billion during FY18, which was partially offset by \$6.3 billion of client realizations and redemptions.

Placement and fundraising activity for FY19 is expected to be driven by credit and AIS in the U.S. and Europe as well as DBD placements in private equity and real estate in the Gulf and Asia.

Investcorp's core operating performance, as measured by FEBITDA, which excludes investment income from co-investments and performance fees along with performance-related compensation, was up 3% to \$33 million in FY18. The increase was largely driven by higher management fees from the credit business. The FEBITDA margin remained flat yoy at 34%. Fitch notes that a significant portion of Investcorp's fee-related earnings are based on activity fees earned from transactional activities, which can be volatile. Activity fees comprised 42.7% of core fees in FY18, down from 54% in FY17.

Investcorp's asset-based income, which reflects realized and unrealized gains and losses on coinvestments, increased 27% in FY18 primarily reflecting a rebound in private equity returns from successful realizations during the year.

Performance fees totaled \$20 million in FY18, which was flat relative to the prior year, reflecting stable performance of the underlying private equity portfolio.

Capital levels remained strong, with a reported Total Capital Ratio of 31.5% at FYE18, which is well in excess of the Central Bank of Bahrain's minimum requirement of 12.5%. Fitch views Investcorp's capital levels as appropriate given the balance sheet risk associated with its coinvestment commitments to individual transactions.

Given the firm's meaningful balance sheet exposure, Fitch also assesses Investcorp's leverage on a debt to tangible equity basis. On this measure, Investcorp's leverage was 0.8x at June 30, 2018; down from 1.2x a year earlier, which is at the high end of Fitch's rated peer group and in line with quantitative leverage benchmark range for 'BB' rated alternative IMs.

At FYE18, the company remained within its targeted co-investment to long-term capital (long-term debt, deferred fees and total equity) ratio of 1.0x or lower, at a ratio of 0.7x, which Fitch views as appropriate. At FYE18, balance sheet co-investments increased 3.6% to \$1.1 billion, with an increase in private equity and CLO retention exposure more than offsetting lower hedge fund co-investments.

Fitch believes Investcorp maintained adequate liquidity as of June 30, 2018 with \$61 million of cash and short-term funds, \$266 million of deposits with financial institutions and other liquid assets, along with \$625 million of borrowing capacity on its corporate revolver. Liquidity resources are more than sufficient to address near-term debt maturities of \$139 million in June 2019. Additionally, Investcorp had \$1.2 billion of balance sheet co-investments at FYE18, which could serve as additional collateral for debt, although it is comprised of relatively illiquid investments.

Unfunded deal acquisitions and unfunded co-investment commitments to various private equity and real estate investment funds totaled \$137 million at FYE18, which Fitch believes will be funded over time with cash on hand and operating cash flow. Fitch believes the company has significant discretion over the timing of these funding commitments.

Investcorp relies on a mix of secured and unsecured wholesale funding sources, supplemented with deposit funding, which are transitory balances including both subscription amounts paid in by clients toward participation in specific investment products and investment realization proceeds held in the interim period prior to distribution or withdrawal by clients.

Interest coverage, as measured by FEBITDA divided by interest expense, was 1.8x for FY18, which is weaker than the peer group average and within Fitch's quantitative benchmark range for 'B and below' category alternative IMs.

In August 2018, Mohammed Al-Shroogi retired from his position as co-CEO and was replaced by Hazem Ben-Gacem has become co-CEO alongside Rishi Kapoor. Mr. Ben-Gacem had been head of the firm's European private equity group since 2012. Also in August 2018, Investcorp appointed Jan Erik Back as CFO. Mr. Back previoulsy held several CFO roles including most recently at SEB (Skandinaviska Enskilda Banken AB), a Nordic financial services group.

Investcorp's 'BB' Long-Term IDR is equalized with its 'bb' Viability Rating based on Fitch's view of a limited likelihood of sovereign support. This is reflected in the Support Rating of '5' and the Support Rating Floor of 'No Floor'. The Support Rating of '5' and the Support Rating Floor of 'No Floor' reflect Fitch's view that there is no reasonable assumption that sovereign support will be forthcoming to Investcorp given the lack of a support track record and the fact that much of Investcorp's activities are conducted outside of Bahrain.

The affirmation of Investcorp's 'B' Short-Term IDR maintains the mapping relationship between long-term and short-term IDRs as outlined in Fitch's Global Bank Rating Criteria.

The senior unsecured debt rating is equalized with Investcorp's Long-Term IDR, reflecting the expectation for average recovery prospects for the debt class under a stress scenario.

RATING SENSITIVITIES - IDRs, VIABILITY RATINGS, AND SENIOR UNSECURED DEBT

Fitch believes rating upside is likely limited to the 'BB' rating category over the intermediate term due to the potential earnings volatility associated with the company's business model and balance sheet co-investment exposure. The company's DBD business model could be a profitability constraint in a period of investment origination and/or placement activity weakness, while elevated co-investment exposure introduces balance sheet risk in the event of investment losses. Post-origination placement may also introduce balance sheet risk in the event Investcorp is unable to place originated investments with clients.

Factors that could lead to an upgrade of Investcorp's ratings include prudent AUM growth, defined as growth that does not have a material impact on leverage or the balance sheet and can be easily scaled via Investcorp's existing infrastructure, enhanced AUM diversity, an increase in management fee contribution from committed capital fund structures and strengthened interest coverage, while maintaining adequate capitalization, co-investment funding and liquidity positions.

Negative rating actions could be driven by material declines in AUM in Investcorp's private equity, real estate or credit businesses; a material increase in balance sheet co-investments not funded by equity, higher leverage or a reduction in liquidity.

The senior unsecured debt rating is equalized with Investcorp's IDRs and therefore, would be expected to move in tandem. Although not envisioned by Fitch, were Investcorp to experience an increase in secured debt as a percentage of total debt, this could result in the unsecured debt rating being notched below Investcorp's Long-Term IDR.

SUPPORT RATING AND SUPPORT RATING FLOOR

Investcorp's Support Rating and Support Rating Floor are sensitive to changes in Fitch's assumptions regarding the likelihood of extraordinary sovereign support to be extended to Investcorp, which Fitch views as unlikely.

Fitch has affirmed the following ratings:

Investcorp Bank B.S.C.

- --Long-Term IDR at 'BB';
- --Short-Term IDR at 'B':
- --Viability Rating at 'bb';
- --Support Rating at '5';
- --Support Rating Floor at 'NF'.

Investcorp S.A.

- --Long-Term IDR at 'BB';
- --Short-Term IDR at 'B';
- --Senior unsecured debt at 'BB'.

Investcorp Capital Ltd.

- --Long-Term IDR at 'BB';
- --Short-Term IDR at 'B';
- --Senior unsecured debt at 'BB'.

The Rating Outlook is Stable.

Contact:

Primary Analyst
Dafina Dunmore
Director
+1-312-368-3136
Fitch Ratings, Inc.
70 W. Madison Street
Chicago, IL 60602

Secondary Analyst David Pierce Director +44 203 530 1014

Committee Chairperson Nathan Flanders Managing Director +1-212-908-0827

Media Relations: Elizabeth Fogerty, New York, Tel: +1 212 908 0526, Email: elizabeth.fogerty@fitchratings.com.

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com

Applicable Criteria

Bank Rating Criteria (pub. 12 Oct 2018)

https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/10044408

Non-Bank Financial Institutions Rating Criteria (pub. 12 Oct 2018)

https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/10044407

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/REGULATORY. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

Copyright © 2018 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third- party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001

Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.